
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET COMMITTEE 
 
 

Wednesday, 15 May 2024, at 10.00 am Ask for: Katy Reynolds 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone 

Telephone: 03000 422252 

   
 

Membership (17) 
 
Conservative (12): Mr D L Brazier (Chairman), Mr M Dendor (Vice-Chairman), 

Mr P V Barrington-King, Mr P Bartlett, Mr T Bond, Mr N J D Chard, 
Mr P C Cooper, Mr J P McInroy and Mr H Rayner 
 

Labour (2): Ms M Dawkins and Dr L Sullivan 
 

Liberal Democrat (1): 
 
Green and 
Independent (2): 

Mr A J Hook 
 
Rich Lehmann and Mr P Stepto 

 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 

 
 

 

1 Introduction/Webcast announcement  

2 Apologies and Substitutes  

3 Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the Agenda  

4 Minutes of the meeting held on 13 March 2024 (Pages 1 - 4) 

5 Performance Dashboard for the Chief Executive's Department and Deputy Chief 
Executive's Department (Pages 5 - 36) 

6 Kent Estates and Kent Connects Partnership Update (Pages 37 - 42) 

7 24/00031 - Implementation of an Independent Construction Consultancy 
Services Framework (Pages 43 - 58) 



8 24/00042 - Contingency contract to provide emergency response capabilities in 
the event of a marine pollution incident (Pages 59 - 70) 

9 24/00030 - Land at Bapchild and Tonge CE primary School: Granting of a long 
lease to UK Power Networks (Pages 71 - 82) 

10 24/00029 - Sheldwich Primary School: Grant of Long Lease to Academy Trust 
for Development of New Education Building (Pages 83 - 94) 

11 Work Programme (Pages 95 - 100) 

 
EXEMPT ITEMS 

 
(At the time of preparing the agenda, there were no exempt items. During any such items 
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 
 
 
Ben Watts, 
General Counsel 
03000 416814 
 
 
Tuesday, 7 May 2024 
 
 
 



1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee held in the 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 13 
March 2024 
 
PRESENT: Mr D L Brazier (Chairman), Mr M Dendor (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr P V Barrington-King, Mr P Bartlett, Ms M Dawkins, Mr A J Hook, Mr H Rayner, 
Mr P Stepto, Dr L Sullivan and Mr M Whiting 
 
ALSO PRESENT:   Mr D Jeffrey and Mr P Oakford 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs A Beer (Deputy Chief Executive), Mr M Scrivener (Head of 
Risk and Delivery Assurance), Mrs R Spore (Director of Infrastructure), Mr B Watts 
(General Counsel), Mr D Whittle (Director of Strategy, Policy, Relationships and 
Corporate Assurance), Ms L Gannon (Director of Technology), Mr A Carty (Head of 
Facilities Management), Alison Petters (Risk and Delivery Assurance Manager) and 
James Church (Compliance and Risk Manager) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
192. Apologies and Substitutes  
(Item 2) 
 
Apologies for absence had been received from Mr Bond, Mr Lehman and Mr 
McInroy. There were no substitutes present.  
 
193. Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the Agenda  
(Item 3) 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
194. Minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2024  
(Item 4) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2024 were a correct 
record and that a paper copy be signed by the Chairman. 
 
195. Risk Management: Chief Executive and Deputy Chief Executive 
Departments  
(Item 5) 
 
Mr Roger Gough was in attendance for this item.  
 

1. Mr Mark Scrivener and Mr Roger Gough introduced the report which 
presented the strategic risks relating to the Chief Executive and Deputy Chief 
Executive Departments, in addition to the risks featuring on the Corporate Risk 
Register that fall within the relevant Cabinet portfolios. It was said that the 
corporate risk ratings remained the same as previously reported, with the 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

2 

exception of “CRR0045: Maintaining effective governance and decision 
making in a challenging financial and op
[...]
to note the future meeting dates of the Policy and Resources Cabinet 
Committee. 
 
199. Cyber Security Annual Report  
(Item ) 
 

1. Ms Lisa Gannon and Mr James Church introduced the report which updated 
the Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee on the Council’s current 
approach to cyber security and provided an update to the report presented to 
the Committee on 9 March 2023. It was highlighted that there was an 
increasing number of cyber attacks globally and that investment into the 
Council’s IT networks and cyber security remained a priority. It was said that 
further cyber security training would be provided to Members in light of the 
evolving risks, and Members were reminded of the reporting mechanisms in 
place. Members were told that a cross-directorate resilience group regularly 
looked at different ways to respond to cyber security incidents should they 
occur.  
 

2. RESOLVED to note the Council’s current approach to cyber security. 
 
 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



From: Roger Gough, Leader of the Council 
 
  Peter Oakford, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and 

Traded Services  
 
  Dylan Jeffrey, Cabinet Member for Communications and Democratic Services 
     
  Amanda Beer, Chief Executive Officer  
 
To:  Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee – 15 May 2024 
 
Subject: Performance Dashboard for the Chief Executive's Department and Deputy Chief 

Executive's Department  
 
Classification: Unrestricted  
 

 
Summary:  
 
The Performance Dashboard for the Chief Executive's Department (CED) and Deputy 
Chief Executive's Department (DCED), shows performance against targets set for Key 
Performance Indicators (KPIs). 
 
20 of the 27 KPIs achieved target for the latest month and were RAG (Red/Amber/Green) 
rated Green, two were below target but did achieve the floor standard (Amber), and five 
did not achieve the floor standard (Red). 
 
Recommendation: 
   
The Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee is asked to NOTE the performance position 
for the Chief Executive's Department and Deputy Chief Executive's Department and 
COMMENT on the KPIs and targets proposed for 2024/25.  
 

 
1. Introduction  
 
1.1. Part of the role of Cabinet Committees is to review the performance of the functions 
of the Council that fall within the remit of the Cabinet Committee. To support this role 
performance dashboards are regularly reported to each Cabinet Committee throughout the 
year, and this is the third report for the 2023/24 financial year. 
 
2. Performance Dashboard 
 
2.1. The current Performance Dashboard for CED and DCED provides results up to 
March 2024 and is attached in Appendix 1.  
 
2.2. The Dashboard provides a progress report on performance against target for the 27 
KPIs for 2023/24. The Dashboard also includes a range of activity indicators which help 
give context to the KPIs.  
 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



2.3. KPIs are presented with RAG alerts to show progress against targets. Details of how 
the alerts are generated are outlined in the Guidance Notes, included with the Dashboard 
in Appendix 1. 
 
2.4. Of the 27 KPIs, the latest RAG status is as follows: 
 

 Twenty are rated Green (two more than last report) – the target was achieved or 
exceeded. 

 

 Two are rated Amber (one fewer than last report) – performance achieved or 
exceeded the expected floor standard but did not meet the target for Green. 

 

 Five are rated Red (one fewer than last report) – performance did not meet the 
expected floor standard. These are: 

 

o FN07: Invoices received by Accounts Payable within 15 days of KCC received 
date 

o CS07: Complaints responded to in timescale 
o GL02: Freedom of Information Act requests completed within 20 working days. 
o GL03: Data Protection Act Subject Access Requests (SARs) completed within 

statutory timescales. 
o PI01: Rent due to KCC outstanding over 60 days.  

 
3. KPIs proposed for reporting performance in 2024/25 are det
[...]
icient, adequate and appropriate estate, as well as KCC’s capital programme. 

 PI05b, PI06b, PI07b provide context for their respective performance indicators.At 

the present time, as this is the first year of the new contract, we do not have any 

baseline data for the first year of operation against which to define activity levels as 

the services are under the new contracts are not like-for-like with the previous 

contracts. 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



From: Peter Oakford, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Finance, Corporate and Traded Services 

  Rebecca Spore, Director of Infrastructure 

To:  Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee 
 
Date: 15th May 2024  
 
Subject: Kent Estates and Kent Connects Partnership Update  
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 

Electoral Division:     All electoral divisions  
 
 

 
Summary: The External Partnerships Team in the Infrastructure division supports two 
multi-agency partnerships.  
 
Kent Estates Partnership is part of the One Public Estate (OPE) Programme and 
works closely with Kent partners across the public sector, to ensure funding and 
collaborative opportunities are identified and that benefits are maximised.  
 
Kent Connects is a partnership of public sector bodies in Kent, focussing on IT and 
digital technology to support the delivery of their services to the county.  Kent 
Connects delivers a range of services including collaborative projects, training and 
development, networking and knowledge sharing.  
 
Recommendations:   
 
The Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee is asked to note progress to date and 
the development of the partnerships.  
 

 
 
1. Introduction 
  
1.1 Kent Connects and Kent Estates partnerships bring together representatives 

from public sector organisations in Kent to deliver collaborative projects and 
share best practice.  

 
1.2 The two partnerships have a similar membership, and both include Kent County 

Council (KCC), the twelve district cou
[...]
ttee - 9 March 2023 
 
 
Future Pathway of report: Cabinet Member Decision 
 
 

Electoral Division: Countywide 
 
 
Is the decision eligible for call-in? Yes  

 
 
 
Summary: This report updates the Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee on 
progress regarding the independent Construction Consultancy Services Framework 
and seeks approval for the implementation of the Framework to support the delivery 
of the Capital and Minor Works Programmes. 
 
Recommendation(s): 
 

The Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee is asked to consider and endorse, or 
make recommendations to the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, 
Corporate and Traded Services on the proposed decision to:  
 

1. The implementation of a new Independent Construction Consultancy Services 
Framework to support the delivery of the Capital and Minor Works 
Programmes over a 6-year (4 year+1+1) contract period and includes the 
following disciplines: 

 

 Lot 1 – Multi-discipline (including client delegated duties) 

 Lot 2 – Project Manager (including client delegated Quantity Surveying 
duties) 

 Lot 3 – Supervisor 

 Lot 4 – Technical Advisor 

Page 43

Agenda Item 7



 Lot 5 – Construction Design and Management Advisor 
 

2. Delegate authority to the Director of Infrastructure, in consultation with the 
Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and Traded 
Services to take relevant actions, including but not limited to, awarding, 
finalising the terms of and entering into the relevant contracts or other legal 
agreements, as necessary, to implement the decision. 
 

3. Delegate authority to the Director of Infrastructure, in consultation with the 
Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and Traded 
Services to award extensions of contracts for commissioned services in 
accordance with the extension clauses within the contract (4 years + 2 x 1 
year extensions).  

 
 
 
1. Introduction 
 

Procurement - The tender process 
 

1.1 As set out in the report pr
[...]
 Terms and Conditions, will ensure that the process to 
appoint consultancy services to support the Capital works Major and Minor 
projects, will be far more efficient than the current time consuming and resource 
intensive process.  In addition, with a reduced pool of consultants they will 
become familiar with KCC, the project types, processes and procedures which 

Page 49



will result in a slicker pool of suppliers who can work in partnership with KCC 
sharing best practice and knowledge.   The framework also creates resilience 
as there will be a maximum of 3 suppliers for each lot except for lots 1 and 2 
which will have a maximum of 4 suppliers.  

 
11.2 The framework will be nil let no commitment so no financial risk to KCC. 
 
12. Recommendation(s): 

 
 

 
Recommendation(s): The Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee is asked to 
consider and endorse, or make recommendations to the Deputy Leader and Cabinet 
Member for Finance, Corporate and Traded Services on the proposed decision to: 
 

1. The implementation of a new Independent Construction Consultancy Services 
Framework to support the delivery of the Capital and Minor Works 
Programmes over a 6-year (4 year+1+1) contract period and includes the 
following disciplines: 

 

 Lot 1 – Multi-discipline (including client delegated duties) 

 Lot 2 – Project Manager (including client delegated Quantity Surveying 
duties) 

 Lot 3 – Supervisor 

 Lot 4 – Technical Advisor 

 Lot 5 – Construction Design and Management Advisor 
 

2. Delegate authority to the Director of Infrastructure, in consultation with the 
Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and Traded 
Services to take relevant actions, including but not limited to, awarding, 
finalising the terms of and entering into the relevant contracts or other legal 
agreements, as necessary, to implement the decision.  
 

3. Delegate authority to the Director of Infrastructure, in consultation with the 
Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and Traded 
Services to award extensions of contracts for commissioned services in 
accordance with the extension clauses within the contract (4 years + 2 x 1 
year extensions).  
 

 
13. Background Documents 
 
13.1 Appendix A – Proposed Record of Decision 
13.2 Appendix B - Equality Impact Assessment 
 
14. Contact details 
 

Page 50



Report Authors:  
Carolyne Harrington  
Strategic Commercial & Procurement 
Lead for Corporate  
03000 41 69 59 
carolyne.harrington@kent.gov.uk 
 
Lyndon Smith  
Commercial and Procurement Lead, 
03000 41 96 53 
lyndon.smith@kent.gov.uk  

Relevant Directors: 
Rebecca Spore, 
Director of Infrastructure 
Infrastructure 
03000 41 67 16 
rebecca.spore@kent.gov.uk 
 
Clare Maynard 
Head of Commercial and Procurement 
03000 41 64 49 
Clare.maynard@kent.gov.uk    

 

Page 51

mailto:carolyne.harrington@kent.gov.uk
mailto:lyndon.smith@kent.gov.uk
mailto:rebecca.spore@kent.gov.uk
mailto:Clare.maynard@kent.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL – PROPOSED RECORD OF DECISION 
 

DECISION TO BE TAKEN BY: 

Peter Oakford - Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Finance, Corporate and Traded Services 

   
DECISION NO: 

24/00031 

 

For publication [Do not include information which is exempt from publication under schedule 12a of 
the Local Government Act 1972] 

 
Key decision: YES  
 

 
 
Subject Matter / Title of Decision: Implementation of an independent Construction Consultancy 
Services Framework to support the implementation and delivery of the Capital Works Strategic 
Programmes 
 

 
Decision:  
 
As Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and Traded Services, I agree to: 
 

1. the implementation of a new Independent Construction Consultancy Services Framework to 
support the delivery of the Capital and Minor Works Programmes over a 6-year (4 year+1+1) 
contract period and includes the following disciplines: 

 

 Lot 1 – Multi-discipline (including client delegated duties) 

 Lot 2 – Project Manager (including client delegated Quantity Surveying duties) 

 Lot 3 – Supervisor 

 Lot 4 – Technical Advisor 

 Lot 5 – Construction Design and Management Advisor 
 

2. delegate authority to the Director of Infrastructure, in consultation with the Deputy Leader and 
Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and Traded Services to  take relevant actions, 
including but not limited to, awarding, finalising the terms of and entering into the relevant 
contracts or other legal agreements, as necessary, to implement the decision  
 

3. delegate authority to the Director of Infrastructure, in consultation with the Deputy Leader and 
Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and Traded Services to award extensions of 
contracts for commissioned services in accordance with the extension clauses within the 
contract (4 years + 2 x 1-year extensions).  

 
Reason(s) for decision: 

Kent County Council (KCC) have previously appointed consultants on a project-by-project basis via 
the Property Services Consultancy Framework to provide professional consultancy services to 
support construction projects. However, the Framework expired in June 2020 and procurement of 
such services has since been conducted on a project-by-project basis, tendered or by direct award 
procurements in-line with Spending the Council’s Money Policy and Public Contract Regulations.  

The current method of procuring consultancy services is resource intensive and requires a more 
efficient approach. In addition, KCC need a professional consultancy services framework that aligns 
to the new construction partnership framework and can support the delivery of the minor works 
programme.  

Page 53



 

Cabinet Committee recommendations and other consultation:  
The proposed decision is scheduled to be discussed by Members of the Policy & Resources Cabinet 
Committee on 15 May 2024 

Any alternatives considered and rejected: 
A range of options were previously presented to the Policy and Reso
[...]
                                                                                                                                                                                                                             
 
Recommendation(s):  
 
The Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee is asked to consider and endorse or 
make recommendations to the Cabinet Member for Community and Regulatory 
Services to agree to: 
  

1. Enter into a contract for the provision of a marine pollution response capability, 
including equipment and expertise, in the event of a marine pollution incident. 
 

2.  Delegate authority to the Director of Infrastructure, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Community and Regulatory Services to take necessary 
actions, included but not limited to entering into relevant contracts or other legal 
agreements to implement the above for the provision of a marine pollution 
response capability, including equipment and expertise, in the event of a 
marine pollution incident.  

 

 
 
1. Introduction 

  
1.1 KCC has legal duties to plan and prepare for emergencies which may occur in 

Kent. The potential for an emergency to occur which results in the pollution of 
Kent’s coastline is recognised. In relatively recent years there have been 
incidents that have come close to polluting areas of coastline Kent, the most 

Page 59

Agenda Item 8



recent being the leak from a wreck on the Goodwin Sands in 2022. The location 
of the county, adjacent to the busiest shipping lane in the world, puts Kent at 
high risk of such events occurring. 
 

1.2 Marine pollution events include pollution from marine / crude / waxy / vegetable 
oils, other noxious substances, cargo (e.g. timber, such as the Sinegorsk 
incident), land-based wastewater or sewage, algal blooms, or dead marine 
wildlife (i.e. whales, dolphins, porpoises or similar). 

 
2.    Requirement for contingency contract 

 
2.1 KCC has historically agreed to undertake a Tier 2 marine poll
[...]
ating actions for Carer’s responsibilities 
Not Applicable 
Responsible Officer for Carer’s responsibilities 
Not Applicable 
 
 
 

Page 82



 

From:                  Peter Oakford, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, 
Corporate and Traded Services  

 
   Rebecca Spore, Director of Infrastructure  
 

To:                         Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee - 15th May 2024  
 

Decision No.  24/00029 

 

Subject:           Grant of Long Lease to Sheldwich Primary School for 
operation and use of part of the County Council’s Retained 
Land at Sheldwich Primary School. 

 

Classification:  Non-Exempt   

Past Pathway of Paper:     Published on Forward Plan     

Future Pathway of Paper: Cabinet Member Decision 

Electoral Division:             Swale East   

 

 

Is the decision eligible for call-in? Yes 
 

 

Summary: This report seeks approval to grant a Lease for over 20 years to Sheldwich 
Primary School for occupation and use of part of the County Council’s Retained Land 
located within the grounds of the school for development and use of a new Pre-school 
facility. 
 

Recommendation(s):    

 
The Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee is asked to consider and endorse or make 
recommendations to the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance on the 
proposed decision to: 
 
( a )  The County Council granting a new lease of land at the Primary School of a term in   

excess of 20 years, 
 
( b ) Delegate authority to the Director of Infrastructure, in consultation with the Deputy 

Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and Traded Services to take 
necessary actions, including but not limited to entering into relevant contracts or 
other legal agreements, as required to implement this. 

 

 

 

1. Introduction / Background 

 

1.1 Kent County Council is the freehold owner of land and buildings at the Primary 
School. Most of the County Council’s land and buildings at the school has been 

Page 83

Agenda Item 10



 

l
[...]
ve's Department
	Appendix 1 - Performance Dashboard
	Appendix 2 - Proposed KPIs and Activity indicators for 2024-25

	6 Kent Estates and Kent Connects Partnership Update
	7 24/00031 - Implementation of an Independent Construction Consultancy Services Framework
	Appendix A - Proposed Record of Decision
	Appendix B - EQIA

	8 24/00042 - Contingency contract to provide emergency response capabilities in the event of a marine pollution incident
	Appendix A - Proposed Record of Decision
	Appendix B - EQIA

	9 24/00030 - Land at Bapchild and Tonge CE primary School: Granting of a long lease to UK Power Networks
	Appendix A - Proposed Record of Decision
	APPENDIX B - EQIA

	10 24/00029 - Sheldwich Primary School: Grant of Long Lease to Academy Trust for Development of New Education Building
	Appendix A - Proposed Record of Decision
	Appendix B - EQIA

	11 Work Programme
	Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee 2024 Work Programme




Minutes of the meeting


 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee held in the 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 15 May 
2024 
 
PRESENT: Mr D L Brazier (Chairman), Mr P V Barrington-King, Mr P Bartlett, 
Mr T Bond, Mr P C Cooper, Ms M Dawkins, Mr A J Hook, Rich Lehmann, 
Mr J P McInroy, Mr P Stepto and Dr L Sullivan 
 
ALSO PRESENT:  Mr D Jeffrey, Mr J Meade and Mr M Dendor 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs A Beer (Deputy Chief Executive), Mr D Whittle (Director of 
Strategy, Policy, Relationships and Corporate Assurance), Miss K Reynolds 
(Democratic Services Officer), Mr M Cheverton (Property Strategy and Policy 
Manager), Ms C Harrington (Procurement and Commercial Manager, Strategic 
Commissioning), Ms J Johnson (Partnership and Programmes Manager), 
Mr P Murphy (Infrastructure Business Partner), Wagner (Interim Chief Analyst), 
Mr A White (Principal Estates Manager), Mr A Jeffery (Head of Resilience & 
Emergency Planning), Mr D Mounter (Project Manager) and Mr M Edwards 
(Assistant Surveyor) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
200. Apologies and Substitutes  
(Item 2) 
 
Formal apologies had been received from Mr Dendor who was in attendance in his 
capacity as Deputy Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and Traded Services.  
 
201. Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the Agenda  
(Item 3) 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
202. Minutes of the meeting held on 13 March 2024  
(Item 4) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 13 March 2024 were a correct 
record and that a paper copy be signed by the Chairman. 
 
203. Performance Dashboard for the Chief Executive's Department and Deputy 
Chief Executive's Department  
(Item 5) 
 

1. Mr Matthew Wagner and Mr David Whittle introduced the report which detailed 
performance against targets set for Key Performance Indicators (KPIs)for the 
Chief Executive's Department (CED) and Deputy Chief Executive's 
Department (DCED). 20 of the 27 KPIs achieved target for the latest month 



 

 

and were RAG (Red/Amber/Green) rated Green, two were below target but did 
achieve the floor standard (Amber), and five did not achieve the floor standard 
(Red). 
 

2. In response to questions and comments from Members it was said that:  
 
a) Regarding “GL02: Freedom of Information Act requests completed within 

20 working days” and “GL03: Data Protection Act Subject Access 
Requests (SARs) completed within statutory timescales”, there were a 
number of challenges affecting these KPIs, including the increased number 
of requests received. There had also been staff absences which impacted 
the performance of these KPIs, however, the teams were now fully staffed 
and operational. There was an Information Governance Briefing for 
Members on rise of the meeting to provide greater detail regarding 
Information Governance at the Council. 

b) “FN07: Invoices received by Accounts Payable within 15 days of KCC 
received date” included a large number of invoices which came through 
different automated systems, such as Mosaic. Mr Dave Shipton would 
provide Members with a flowchart to illustrate the processes through which 
invoices, both standard and disputed, were dealt with. KCC was signing up 
to a new system which would allow the Council to receive early settlement 
discounts on some invoices. The KPI targets would need to be adjusted in 
light of this. 

c) Ms Rebecca Spore would provide Members with further information 
regarding “PI01: Rent due to KCC outstanding over 60 days” outside of the 
meeting, including the type of debts and reasons for which they were 
continuing.  

d) Regarding “CS07: Complaints responded to in timescale”, Members were 
reminded that where there was operational pressure, there was often an 
increased number of complaints and, therefore, more pressure for those 
teams affected to respond. It was said that there were weekly reviews 
taking place into areas of significant backlogs. One of the mechanisms 
introduced to address the backlog of complaints relating to SEND was 
specialised staff training to allow the Complaints Team to respond to more 
routine complaints.  
 

3. RESOLVED to note the performance position for the Chief Executive's 
Department and Deputy Chief Executive's Department and comment on the 
KPIs and targets proposed for 2024/25. 

 
204. Kent Estates and Kent Connects Partnership Update  
(Item 6) 
 

1. Ms Rebecca Spore introduced the report which provided an update on two 
multi-agency partnerships: Kent Estates Partnership which was part of the 
One Public Estate (OPE) Programme; and Kent Connects which was a 
partnership of public sector bodies in Kent, focussing on IT and digital 
technology.  
 

2. RESOLVED to note progress to date and the development of the partnerships. 
 



 

 

205. 24/00031 - Implementation of an Independent Construction Consultancy 
Services Framework  
(Item 7) 
 

1. Ms Rebecca Spore introduced the report which updated the Policy and 
Resources Cabinet Committee on progress regarding the independent 
Construction Consultancy Services Framework and sought approval for the 
implementation of the Framework to support the delivery of the Capital and 
Minor Works Programmes. 
 

2. In response to questions and comments from Members it was said that:  
 
a) To support project delivery, it was possible that a team of suppliers from 

different ‘Lots’ may be contracted to the same project. The contractors 
would have their own professional indemnity insurance to cover any 
matters that may arise. Members were assured that KCC had robust 
processes in place, including gateway checks at each RIBA (Royal Institute 
of British Architects) stage, to ensure that there was an opportunity for 
challenge against contractors. Limitation liability had also been set at 12 
years within all contracts and permitted KCC to order back the whole 
design/consultancy team for review if necessary. It was confirmed that 
legal advice was taken when needed.  

b) A sensible lotting strategy and a longer period for response had been 
allowed during the tender period to ensure that small and medium-sized 
enterprises (SME’s) had sufficient time to structure their bids. However, 
SME’s were not granted any advantages in the procurement process as 
this would be in breach of PCR 2015.   

 
3. RESOLVED to endorse the proposed decision to: 

a) The implementation of a new Independent Construction Consultancy 
Services Framework to support the delivery of the Capital and Minor Works 
Programmes over a 6-year (4 year+1+1) contract period and includes the 
following disciplines: 

• Lot 1 – Multi-discipline (including client delegated duties) 
• Lot 2 – Project Manager (including client delegated Quantity 

Surveying duties) 
• Lot 3 – Supervisor 
• Lot 4 – Technical Advisor 
• Lot 5 – Construction Design and Management Advisor 

 
b) Delegate authority to the Director of Infrastructure, in consultation with the 

Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and Traded 
Services to take relevant actions, including but not limited to, awarding, 
finalising the terms of and entering into the relevant contracts or other legal 
agreements, as necessary, to implement the decision. 

 
c) Delegate authority to the Director of Infrastructure, in consultation with the 

Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and Traded 
Services to award extensions of contracts for commissioned services in 
accordance with the extension clauses within the contract (4 years + 2 x 1 
year extensions). 

 



 

 

4. In accordance with paragraph 16.31 of the Constitution, Dr Sullivan, wished for 
it to be recorded in the minutes that she abstained from voting on the motion. 

 
206. 24/00042 - Contingency contract to provide emergency response 
capabilities in the event of a marine pollution incident  
(Item 8) 
 

1. Ms Rebecca Spore introduced the report which set out the proposed decision 
to enter into a contract with a provider in line with Kent County Council’s 
(KCC) legal duties as a Category 1 responder under the Civil Contingencies 
Act 2004 and its role in the Maritime & Coastguard Agency National 
Contingency Plan.  
 

2. In response to questions and comments it was said that:  
 
a) KCC had historically agreed to undertake a Tier 2 marine pollution 

response. It was confirmed that KCC had not needed to carry out a Tier 2 
response as yet and, therefore, the contract had not been called upon 
previously.  

b) There was no fixed threshold to establish whether an incident required a 
Tier 1 or Tier 2 response as authorities differed in their capabilities to 
respond to marine pollution incidents.  

 
3. RESOLVED to endorse the proposed decision for the Cabinet Member for 

Community and Regulatory Services to agree to: 
a) Enter into a contract for the provision of a marine pollution response 

capability, including equipment and expertise, in the event of a marine 
pollution incident. 

b) Delegate authority to the Director of Infrastructure, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Community and Regulatory Services to take 
necessary actions, included but not limited to entering into relevant 
contracts or other legal agreements to implement the above for the 
provision of a marine pollution response capability, including equipment 
and expertise, in the event of a marine pollution incident. 

 
207. 24/00030 - Land at Bapchild and Tonge CE primary School: Granting of a 
long lease to UK Power Networks  
(Item 9) 
 

1. Ms Rebecca Spore introduced the report which outlined the proposal to grant 
a Lease for over 20 years to UK Power Networks for occupation and use of a 
new Electricity Sub Station located within the grounds of the school. 
 

2. Mr Andrew White responded to the following questions and comments from 
Members:  
 
a) Asked about the direct benefits gained by the primary school through the 

relocation of the existing substation, Mr White confirmed that the school 
would be able to extend the current substation site for additional classroom 
space, or demolish it and erect a new building in its place. There would 
also be a health and safety benefit arising from the proposed decision due 
to the access restrictions surrounding the proposed new location of the 



 

 

Electricity Sub Station. The primary school would not receive concessions 
on their energy bills in lieu of the new Electricity Sub Station located within 
the grounds of the school.   

b) Asked about the rent rate of £1 per annum charged to UK Power Network 
under the terms of the new lease, Mr White confirmed that this was in 
accordance with prevailing rates of this kind, both in Kent and nationally.  

 
3. RESOLVED to endorse the proposed decision to: 

a) Authorise the granting of a Lease for a term in excess of 20 years to UK 
Power Networks for occupation and use of a new Electricity Sub Station to 
be located within the grounds of the school; and 

b) Delegate authority to the Director of Infrastructure, in consultation with the 
Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and Traded 
Services to take necessary actions, including but not limited to entering into 
relevant contracts or other legal agreements, as required to implement this. 

 
208. 24/00029 - Sheldwich Primary School: Grant of Long Lease to Academy 
Trust for Development of New Education Building  
(Item 10) 
 

1. Ms Rebecca Spore introduced the report which sought endorsement on the 
proposed decision to grant a Lease for over 20 years to Sheldwich  Primary 
School for occupation and use of part of the County Council’s Retained Land 
located within the grounds of the school for development and use of a new 
Pre-school facility. 

 
2. RESOLVED to endorse the proposed decision to: 

a) The County Council granting a new lease of land at the Primary School of 
a term in excess of 20 years, and  

b) Delegate authority to the Director of Infrastructure, in consultation with the 
Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and Traded 
Services to take necessary actions, including but not limited to entering into 
relevant contracts or other legal agreements, as required to implement this. 

 
209. Work Programme  
(Item 11) 
 
RESOLVED to consider and note the planned work programme for 2024. 
 
 
 


